506020778 04/17/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6067491

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHAN LU	08/03/2018
TRENDLINES MEDICAL SINGAPORE PTE. LTD.	02/20/2020
TRENDLINES INCUBATORS ISRAEL LTD.	08/03/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERVAAL PTE. LTD.	
Street Address:	BLK 77 AYER RAJAH CRESCENT	
Internal Address:	#02-21/26	
City:	SINGAPORE	
State/Country:	SINGAPORE	
Postal Code:	139954	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16612370

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (323)983-0869

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3239832293

Email: info@jciplawyers.com

Correspondent Name: JCIP

Address Line 1: 1055 WEST 7TH STREET, 33RD FLOOR LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	YSA1-PN.075-JGC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH GIOVANNI CHU	
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph G. Chu/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2020	

Total Attachments: 5

source=YSA1PN075JGC_AssignmentInterVaal#page1.tif source=YSA1PN075JGC_AssignmentInterVaal#page2.tif source=YSA1PN075JGC_AssignmentInterVaal#page3.tif

PATENT 506020778 REEL: 052432 FRAME: 0800

source=YSA1PN075JGC_AssignmentInterVaal#page4.tif source=YSA1PN075JGC_AssignmentInterVaal#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 052432 FRAME: 0801

inter\/aal

3 August 2018

88k 77, Ayer Rajah Crescent, #02-21/26 Singapore 139954 Attn: Lu Shan

Dear Lu Shan,

Assignment of Patent Application

According to Clause 10 of your employment contract, your co-ownership in the patent application PCT/SG2018/050395 made on 3 August 2018 will be assigned to InterVaal Pte. Ltd. ("InterVaal").

By way of this letter, you unreservedly agree to assign all rights associated with your colownership in the patent application and shall not made any claims to the rights of this patent, whether granted or otherwise.

Yours Sincerely

Sam Lim

CEO

InterVaal Pte. Ltd. • 8ik 77, Ayer Rajah Crescent #02-21/26 • Singapore, 139954
Office •65.6461.7000

DAT

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, TRENDLINES MEDICAL SINGAPORE PTE. LTD. (company registration No: 201619400H) a company incorporated in Singapore and having its registered address at Blk 77 Ayer Rajah Crescent #02-21/26, Singapore 139954 (the "Assignor") is owner of an invention entitled Device and method for preventing catheter associated urinary tract infection (the "Invention") for which an application for a PCT Patent was filed on 3 August 2018 serial number PCT/SG2018/050395 (the "Application");

Whereas, LOH, Chee Mun, Eric; HAZAN, Yosi the inventors of the Invention (the "Inventors" each assigned all his rights in the Invention and the Application to Trendlines Medical Singapore Pte. Ltd., who thereafter assigned all its rights in the Invention and the Application to the Assignee;

Whereas, InterVaal Pte Ltd. (company registration No: 201727934M) a company incorporated in Singapore and having its registered address at Blk 77 Ayer Rajah Crescent #02-21/26, Singapore 139954 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Invention and the Application.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of zero US dollars (US\$ 0.00) in cash or in kind, the Assignor, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the full and exclusive right to the Invention and the Application in the United States and the entire world, including the entire, title, and interest in patents and patent applications related and/or derivative of the Invention and/or the Application. The Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee the full and exclusive right of the Application in the United States and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, and reissue applications for patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States of America, or any other country, or according to any treaty (e.g. the Patent Cooperation Treaty).

The Assignor agrees that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in order to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all original, divisional, continuing, substitute, reissue patent applications on said invention, execute all rightful oaths, affidavits, assignment, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything reasonably possible which the Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the Invention and the Application and for vesting title to said improvements, and all application for patents, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The Assignor authorizes and requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all patent issuing authorities worldwide to issue said patents to the Assignee as the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 052432 FRAME: 0803 The Assignor hereby transfers to the Assignee the right to enforce, demand, bring suits and actions, and do any other act to request, order or otherwise have the Inventor to execute any document or do any act required to fully transfer to the Assignee all rights in the Invention and the Application, or provide Assignee any document or assistance required or necessary in the prosecution of the Invention and Application before any competent office.

The consideration hereunder along with applicable value added tax shall be paid by the Assignee to the Assignor within 30 days from the date that this Deed of Assignment is duly executed. Following payment Assignor shall issue Assignee a value added tax invoice with respect to such payment. Each of the undersigned parties shall be responsible for and bear all liability with respect to any and all taxes, levies, charges, dues or impositions applicable to it in connection with the assignment contemplated hereunder.

Executed by us on the below indicated beside our signature.

Tyéndlines Medical Singapore Pte. Ltd.

By: Title: Eric Loh

CEO Trendines Medical Singapore P InterVaal Ptc. Ltd

By: STMON CHOC Title: PROJECT MANAGE

ZO FEBRUARY ZOZO

2 N FFR 2020

PATENT REEL: 052432 FRAME: 0804

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, Trendlines Incubators Israel Ltd. a company organized under and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Israel, and having a place of business at 17 Techclet St. Misgav 2017900, Israel (the "Assignor") is owner of an invention entitled Device and method for preventing catheter associated urinary tract infection (the "Invention") for which an application for a Provisional Patent was filed on 16-AUG-2017 serial number 62546245 (the "Application");

Whereas, Dotan Tromer the inventor of the Invention (the "Inventor") assigned all his rights in the Invention and the Application to Trendlines Incubators Israel Ltd., who thereafter assigned all its rights in the Invention and the Application to the Assignor;

Whereas, InterVaal Ptc. Ltd., a company organized under and existing by virtue of the laws of Singapore and having a place of business at Blk 77 Ayer Rajah Crescent #02-21/26, Singapore 139954 (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Invention and the Application.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of thirty thousand US dollars (US\$ 30,000) in cash or in kind, the Assignor, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the full and exclusive right to the Invention and the Application in the United States and the entire world, including the entire, title, and interest in patents and patent applications related and/or derivative of the Invention and/or the Application. The Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee the full and exclusive right of the Application in the United States and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, and reissue applications for patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States of America, or any other country, or according to any treaty (e.g. the Patent Cooperation Treaty).

The Assignor agrees that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in order to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all original, divisional, continuing, substitute, reissue patent applications on said invention, execute all rightful oaths, affidavits, assignment, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything reasonably possible which the Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the Invention and the Application and for vesting title to said improvements, and all application for patents, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The Assignor authorizes and requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all patent issuing authorities world wide to issue said patents to the Assignee as the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 052432 FRAME: 0805 The Assignor hereby transfers to the Assignee the right to enforce, demand, bring suits and actions, and do any other act to request, order or otherwise have the Inventor to execute any document or do any act required to fully transfer to the Assignee all rights in the Invention and the Application, or provide Assignee any document or assistance required or necessary in the prosecution of the Invention and Application before any competent office.

The consideration hereunder along with applicable value added tax shall be paid by the Assignee to the Assignor within 30 days from the date that this Deed of Assignment is duly executed. Following payment Assignor shall issue Assignee a value added tax invoice with respect to such payment. Each of the undersigned parties shall be responsible for and bear all liability with respect to any and all taxes, levies, charges, dues or impositions applicable to it in connection with the assignment contemplated hereunder.

Executed by us on the below indicated beside our signature.

Trendlines Incubators Israel Ltd

By: Title:

Byï Title:

Eric Loh Chee Mun

Director

August 3, 2018

PATENT REEL: 052432 FRAME: 0806

RECORDED: 04/17/2020